Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
HORNCHURCH FOOD & WINE

AGENDA
Monday Council Chamber -
10.30 am 10 December 2012 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Peter Gardner (Chairman)
Brian Eagling
Linda Trew

For information about the meeting please contact:
Richard Cursons - 01708 432430
richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 10 December 2012

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive

2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the
agenda at this point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4  REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)

5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 66)

Application for a premises licence for Hornchurch Food & Wine, 77 Park Lane,
Hornchurch, RM11 1BH.

lan Buckmaster
Committee Administration & Member Support
Manager



_ Agenda ltem 4
&¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

10 December 2012

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Richard Cursons (01708) 432430
e-mail: richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk

Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence,
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps are:
a) modify the conditions of the licence
b) reject the whole or part of the application

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added."

The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is required,
the application must be granted.

Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then the
following procedural steps are recommended. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application
now under consideration. This report accords with the requirements of that Act and
the Regulations, and in particular Regulations 21-25 (procedure at the hearing).

Page 1



Licensing Sub Committee, 10 December 2012

1. Membership of the Sub-Committee:

1.1

1.2

The Sub-Committee comprises three members of the Licensing Committee,
with a quorum of two members. Unless there are objections, in the
absence of three members, the hearing shall proceed with the quorum
of two.

A members of the Licensing Committee will be excluded from hearing an

application where he or she:

1.2.1 has considered an application in respect of the premises in the
previous 12 months as a Member of the Regulatory Services
Committee; or

1.2.2 is a Ward Councillor for the Ward in which the premises, subject to
the application, are located; or

1.2.3 is a Ward Councillor for a Ward which is likely to be affected by the
application or;

1.2.4 has a personal interest in the application.

2. Roles of other participants:

2.1

2.2

The Legal Advisor is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Legal Advisor
is to provide legal advice relating to the application and submissions.

The Clerk is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Clerk is to record the
hearing and the decisions of the Sub-Committee, and ensure efficient
administration

3. Chairman’s Brie
[...]
t Work Enforcing Authority;

the Local Planning Authority;

the Local environmental Health Authority;

the Local Weights and Measures Authority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the
Sub-Committee;

e the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.

Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination. The
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to
assist it in considering the representations or application.

Page 4



Licensing Sub Committee, 10 December 2012

Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications,
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

71

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the
application, representation or notice submitted by that p
[...]
ntact details: Paul Campbell — Licensing Officer
01708 432777
licensing@havering.gov.uk

This application for a premises licence is made by Mr Hasan Coban under
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was received by
Havering’s Licensing Authority on 19" October 2012.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building
The premises are a single unit mid terrace shop with trading on the ground floor

and living accommodation above.

The premises are situated in a row of shops on the east side of Park Lane about
50 metres south of Park Crescent. The surrounding premises are mainly
residential properties.

A map of the area is attached to assist the committee.

Details of the application

Supply of Alcohol (off supplies only)
Day Start Finish
Monday to Sunday 08:00hrs 22:00hrs

This application is for a new Premises Licence and should be dealt with on its own
merits. Other information the Sub-Committee should be aware of is that the
premises already holds a premises licence and a copy of this licence is attached to
my report for your assistance.

Seasonal variations and Non-standard timings
There are no seasonal variations or non-standard timings attached to this
application.

W:\dataO3\Public Protection\PP StaffiPAUL CAMPBELL\Conlr:n)i@g@pon\Homchurch Food and Wine.doc



Licensing Sub-Committee, 10" December 2012

Comments and observations on the application

The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 26
relating to the advertising of the application. The required newspaper
advertisement was installed in the Romford Recorder on 2" November 2012.

Summary
There were 23 valid representations against this application from interested

parties.

There were no representations against this application from responsible
authorities.

Details of representations
Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm
Public safety

Interested parties’ representations
These representations fall mainly under the headings of the prevention of public
nuisance and the prevention of crime and disorder.

There were no representations from the following responsible authorities:

The Metropolitan Police

Public Health

The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority
The Health & Safety Enforcing Authority

The Trading Standards Service

Planning Control & Enforcement

Children & Families Service

W:\data03\Public Protection\PPStaffiPAUL CAMPBELL\gr%gegR(:erQts\Homchurch Food and Wine.doc



Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Premises licence number 009366

Part 1 — Premises details

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Hornchurch Food & Wine
77 Park Lane Hornchurch RM11 1BH

Where the licence is time limited the dates

Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Supply of alcohol
%

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Monday to Sunday - 08:00 to 20:00
%
?—_‘_————-—————————___

he opening hours of the premises

Monday to Sunday - 08:00 to 23:00

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies

Off supplies only

-_—————
Part 2
——

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises
licence

Mr Hasan Coban
20 Edmeston Close London E9 5TJ
07846 468696

%_ﬁ—_—_—

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable)

Not applicable
1 0f 6

%

Paul Jones, Licensing Officer
Misc. Act./009366/SJB00950 Page 11



%
Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence
authorises for the supply of alcohol

Mr Hasan Coban
20 Edmeston Close London E9 5TJ
07846 468696
T ———

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises
supervisor where the premises licence autho
[...]
ls. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the
boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

We Mt B O e eererenmeemnesH e S S
(Insert name(s) of applicant)

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in

Part 1 below (the premises) and I/'we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing

authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
Hornchurch Food & Wine

77 Park Lane

Post town Hornchurch Postcode RM11 1BH
Telephone number at premises (if any) 07846 468696

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £8,100.00

Part 2 - Applicant Details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as

Please tick as appropriate
a) an individual or individuals * X please complete section (A)
b) a person other than an individual *
i.  asalimited company [0 please complete section (B)
ii. as a partnership [0 please compiete section (B)
ili. as an unincorporated association or [0 please complete section (B)
iv.  other (for example a statutory corporation) [0 please complete section (B)
c) arecognised club [C] please complete section (B)
d) a charity 1 please complete section (B)

Page 20




g)

ga)

h)

the proprietor of an educational establishment
a health service body

a person who is registered under Part 2 of the Care
Standards Act 2000 (c14) in respect of an independent
hospital in Wales

a person who is registered under Chapter 2 of Part 1
of the Health and Social Care Act 2008 (within the
meaning of that Part) in an independent hospital in
England

the chief officer of police of a police force in England
and Wales

[  please complete section (B)
[0 please complete section (B)
[0 please complete section (B)

[[] please complete section (B)

[ please complete sec
[...]
e to concern in respect of children (please read

guidance note 8).

Nil
L
Hours premises are open | State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)
to the public Nil
Standard days and timings
(please read guidance note
6)
Day Start Finish
Mon | 08:00 | 23:00
Tue | 08:00 |23:00
Wed | 08:00 | 23:00
Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be open to the
Th ublic at different times from those listed in the column on the left
ur 1 08:00 |23:00 | please list (please read guidance note 5)
Nil
Fri 08:00 | 23:00
Sat 08:00 | 23:00
Sun 08:00

23:00

Page 25




M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and ¢) (please read guidance note 9)

All current standard mandatory conditions
A. Mandatory conditions where licence authorises supply of alcohol

1.

No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence:-

a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the
premises licence, or

b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal
licence or his personal licence is suspended

Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a
person who holds a personal licence. (see Section 19 Licensing Act 2003)

Where a condition applies requiring a person to carry out a security activity at the
premises, those individuals must be licensed by the Security Industry Authority (see
Section 21 Licensing Act 2003)

Where a premises licence authorises the exhibition of films, the admission of children
to the exhibition of any film is to be restricted in accordance with section 20 Licensing
Act 2003.

Conditions 5, 8, 7, and 9 do not apply to premises licences where it authorises only the sale
by retail off the premises.

5.

—(1) The responsible person shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that staff on
relevant premises do not carry out, arrange or anticipate in any irresponsible
pro
[...]
7 The proh|b| ans all not apply 1o pedestrians,

8, The prohibifion shallonly apply when fafic sgns
o Secton 68 of the Road Taffic Regulaion Act 1

DATED this 2nd day of Noverber 2012
Published in Romford Recorder: 2nd November
Ian Burns, Acting Asslstant Chlef Exegutive
London Borough of Havering, Town Hall, Main ¢
AU 380

\ SCHEDULE

NOTICE OF APPLICATION EOR & PREMISES
LICENCE UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE
LICENSING ACT 203

APPLICANT: Mr. Hasan Coban

PREMISES: Homchureh Foad & Wine, 77, PARK
LANE, HORNCHURCH, RMI1 LBH

The proposed licensable actvly is: The sal of
ool for consumpion ff the premises only from:
Mondays to Sundays 08:00 hours unfl 22:00 hours
Hours prermises e open o the publc: Mondays to
Sundays 080 hours unil 2300 hours Full el
of the applcaion can be nspecte at the addres
noled below during nomal business howrs. An
represenlions by dn nlrested pury or responsible
authonity eegarding this application can be made \:
Licensing Team Housing & Publc Prolection Landon
Bornugh of Havering Mercury House

Mercury Gerdens Romlurd RM I JRX

Website: wwehaering gos ok

Such representaton must be rceived in wilng by
[L20L2 leary laing the prounds upon which he
represeniation s made in relation 1o the four
objetives of I Licensing Act 2000, s an offeee
1o knowingly or reklesly make 2 fals satement in
canneetion wilh an agpliation. The maximum fine

o which a person is ile on n

o the eence s £5.000.00,

[N BANKRUPTCY

RONFORD COUNTY
COLRT

Ko %8 OF 2009 AE: TA
FLORENGE MABGE (SUF
D0 1 e 1955
Ve b pay wihin o
mont fom 23 November
2012 being e st oy fr
o) the fst and el
e f 1 8
(refes e R ey
groved e el st o
50 ty 25 Nevember 2017
i s oy of v
otberwise they il be
Aot ot cvidend
The tequired praf of debt
fom & avalable n e
Isoency Senis et
s gy

selet "Foms” and fhen

fm 637, Msmatialy, | |

you can contat my offce
at 2 Foa, Sy s,
Baditvd Pa, CROYOON
(RY 17X ekatone 020
8661 9106 1o sunply
fom,
Hr g, Offil
Recaver and Tt

Page 31

1 |RoadLengh of | 2 Dates/Times
‘Road tobe
. Cloged

TARKET PLACE

 The entira ength o
the roa to s
[unclion it
SoutvNorth Street
it ekcluding the
\Gariageay from
South Stret intg
High Sl

H]ARKET LINK

From s juncfion wih
Duckig Soel Cour
1o Mok Plece

3 A
Pa

ALTE
Al

BETWEEN: 2000
hours on Wedn
fdth Novertber 2
and 23:00 hours
sty 1 Y
Noenter 2012 | A
&
Wi
Butar
Mark

—

10 ADVERTISE INT

SECTION OF THE NEWS
CALL, OUR SALES TEAN TOD

' 020 8477 J

P ““1

15/11/2012



Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix 2 - Map of local area

Page 32



Hornchurch Food and Wine Map Reference: TQ5287NW /,F

g Scale @ A4 1:1250 Scale
F Ordnance
nlpg 7z &EE—E 35 Date: 22/10/2012 0 10 20 0 4 sm
BRI s SAEEYTRL ¥l Licensed Parker e P
London Borough of Havering © Crown copyright and database rights 2012 Ordnance Survey

A Havering  pmeeensee

@wis LONDON BOROUGH Tel: 01708 434343 Page 33




Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix 3 - Representations

Page 34



Page 1 of 1

From: Licensing

Sent: 05 November 2012 10:01

To: Paul Jones; Paul Campbell

Subject: FW: Objection to Licensing application 77 Park Lane.
Categories: sub committee

From: CouncillorAndrew Curtin

Sent: 05 November 2012 09:06

To: Licensing

Subject: FW: Objection to Licensing application 77 Park Lane.

From: CouncillorAndrew Curtin

Sent: 29 October 2012 16:53

To: Trudi Penman

Subject: Objection to Licensing application 77 Park Lane.

Dear Trudi,
| wish to object to the above application.

It seems to me that the reasons for refusal given by the Licensing Committee when
rejecting the application before have not been successfully addressed in the new
application.

In particular | suggest that the new application would result in increased public nuisance in
the area as the measures which the applicants suggest to deal with this seem to be to be
unenforcable. Thus the application, if granted, would result in an increase in litter and
rubbish in the area and would place pressure on the "Drinking Control Area" as it is
inevitable that some patrons will seek to drink alcohol on the street thus creating a breach
in this policy.

| suggest that the application would not be conducive to ensuring public safety, as it would
divert police resources away from policing other areas of the town and working on priority
policing areas to police the requirements and effect of this premises, thus having a negative
impact on public safety elsewhere.

Yours sincerely,

Cllr. Andrew Curtin.
Romford Town Ward Councillor.

Page 35
file://W:\data03\Public Protection\PPScan\12-13\Licensing\Premises\H\12146 Hch F... 16/11/2012



Page 1 of 1

From: Licensing

Sent: 06 November 2012 14:33
To: Paul Jones; Paul Campbell
Subject: FW: 12146, 77 Park Lane
Categories: sub committee

From: CouncillorFrederick Thompson

Sent: 06 November 2012 12:13

To: Licensing

Cc: CouncillorWendy BriceThompson; CouncillorAndrew Curtin
Subject: 12146, 77 Park Lane

Dear Sirs,

With reference to the application for a premises Licence to permit the supply of alcohol from
08:00 to 22:00 from Monday to Sunday at 77 Park Lane, | wish to object on the basis that
the hours by exceeding those already granted to the premises are likely to increase the
impact of public nuisance as it will most likely lead to the already inebriated being drawn to
the vicinity and more stopping traffic in the vicinity with blaring music, door slamming etc.
There are known issues with the existing off-license not far away that my constituents have
mentioned from time to time and | have heard from many local people who are concerned
about youths who congregate around this shop at night.

The police are already overstretched late at night in Romford and Hornchurch Town
Centres and | fear that this lessens the necessary protection of children from harm as under
18 year old teenagers will be more able to pressure this outlet into illegal sales or pressure
adult purchasers into illegal proxy sales.

It would not be conducive to public order for the hours to be extended.
Regards,
Clir. Frederick Thompson

Tel: 01708 747993
Cell: 07895 096 765

Page 36
file://W:\dataO3\Public Protection\PPScan\12-13\Licensing\Premises\H\12146 Hch F... 16/11/2012



Ha ve ”nq Councillor Damian White

LONDON BoOROUGK London Borough of Havering
Town Hall
Main Road
Romford
RM1 3BD

Licensing Team

5th Floor Mercury House Telephone: 07733 260557

Fax: 01708 432245
Mercury Gardens - A : .
Romford Email: dam:an‘whlte@havermg gov.uk
Essex RM1 3sL Ref:
Date: Wednesday, 14t November 2012
¢

There s already an ample supply of premises within the local area that provides
residents abundant opportunity to buy alcoholic beverages, and | Question the value
granting this extension,

Litter is an increasing issue within the area with large amounts being dropped along
the parade, which would only be warsened if this application was approved.

Yours faithfully

-

Councillor Damm

Hylands Ward

Page 37



Paul Campbell

From: Licensing

Sent: 16 November 2012 15:40
To: Paul Campbell

Subject: FW:

From: Tracey Bray [mailto:traceybrayl@yahoo.co.uk]
Sent: 15 November 2012 20:48

To: Licensing

Subject:

Dear Mr Campbell

Re Licensing Act 2003 - Premises Licence Application

Hornchurch Food & Wine, 77 Park Lane , Hornchurch , RM11 1BH

I am writing to oppose this application for the following reasons.

Prevention of crime and disorder

Since license was granted to previous shop owner and with new owner currently trading
under it, there have been two robberies. I have lived in the area for over 10 years and
did not encounter this type of crime prior to the licensable activity at these premises.
With an off license already operating a matter of yards away, granting further licensable
activity is surely saturating the area and increasing the risk of further late night
antisocial behaviour within a highly residential area.

Prevention of public nuisance

Anti social behaviour from youths is a frequent occurrence and offering a late night
haven where they can easily purchase alcohol at a late hour encourag
[...]
aviour and lack of trade.

I would ask that this Tlicence is not granted.

Regards

C Atkins

Page 1

Page 39



Paul Campbell

From: Licensing

Sent: 14 November 2012 10:59

To: Paul Campbell

Subject: FW: Premises Licence Application - 77 Park Lane, Hornchurch, RM11 1BH
Categories: sub committee

----- Original Message-----

From: dawnatkins [mailto:dawnatkins@supanet.com]

Sent: 14 November 2012 10:47

To: Licensing

Subject: Premises Licence Application - 77 Park Lane, Hornchurch, RM11 1BH

Mrs S Atkins

8 Hillcrest Road
Hornchurch

RM11 1EB

I am writing to object to the application for a premises licence for the above premises to be
allowed to sell alcohol until 10pm 7 days a week.

My reasons for objecting are below.

I have no issues with the shop being a convenience store, which can be an asset to the
community but am concerned about the anti-social behaviour that has taken place over the two
years that 77 Park Lane has held a premises licence.

Rose Wines (a long standing off-licence on the parade) closes early due to the anti-social
behaviour he has suffered over the years and also because of lack of trade. When Rose Wines
began to shut early most of the anti-social behaviour stopped but when 77 Park Lane started
to sell alcohol it began again. Large groups of youths gather close to the premises which is
very intimidating to residents. A lot of people blame the walls outside the vets for causing
this but, having lived here for

42 years, youths used to sit on the steps outside the shops.

If this premises licence is granted there would be more drinking on the street which would
mean a need for increased policing in the area which could cause an issue with public safety.
There are still outstanding problems from the last hearing that have not been addressed.

I would ask that this licence is not granted.

Regards

Mrs S Atkins

Page 40



Rep Brooks.txt

From: Licensing

Sent: 15 November 2012 08:49

To: Paul Campbell _ )
5ub'e%t: Fw: Application for a pre
[...]
. | appreciate that this would be distressing for the

Page 46 1



manager of the premises but this type of incident is also worrying for public
safety, especially in such a residential area.

There is also an increase in litter close to the premises, which can cause a
downward spiral of anti-social behaviour and crime. If this application is
granted it would result in even more litter and rubbish. It would also mean that
there would be drinking on the street causing a need for increased policing in
the area. This would be a strain on policing in the locality, which is not
conducive to ensuring public safety.

Please do not let any more alcohol be introduced into this residential area,
along with the problems that it has already brought over the years for
residents. These issues have been going on for too long. There are sitill

outstanding problems to be addressed from the last hearing. | ask that this
application be refused.

Yours sincerely

Mrs J Haworth

Page 47



Housing and Public Protection
FAO Mr P Campbell

London Borough of Havering
Mercury House

Mercury Gardens

Romford

RM1 3SL

Dear Mr Campbell

6, Hillcrest Road
Homnchurch

Essex
RM11 1EB

13 November 2012

APPLICATION FOR LICENSED PREMISES 77 PARK LANE,
HORNCHURCH FOOD AND WINE

I am writing to oppose the above application for licensed premises and to sell alcohol
until 10 pm Monday to Sunday inclusive.

I believe that public safety will be at risk if this application is granted. Since a licence
was granted until 8pm, two years ago, there have been problems with anti-social
behaviour close to the premises in this residential area. If the hours were extended
until 10pm this situation could get worse. There is a potential for drinking on the
street which would mean a demand for more policing and a risk for public safety.

I am asking that this application be refused.

Yours sincerely

Miss M Haworth

Page 48



Housing and Public Protection 6, Hillcrest Road

FAO Mr P Campbell Hornchurch
London Boro

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

10 December 2012 (10.30  - 11.30 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Melvin Wallace (Chairman) (In place of Peter Gardner) 
and Linda Trew 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Brian Eagling 
 

 
An apology was received for the absence of Councillor Peter Gardner. 
 
Present at the meeting were Mr Hasan Coban, (applicant), Mr Anthony O‟Connor, 
(applicant‟s agent), E. Screech, A E Francis, Cllr F Thompson, J Haworth, J 
Collard, D Goldstone, C Brooks, D H Downs, P Screech, M Winfield, J Downs, S 
Freeman, P Emerson and G Trott, and Paul Cambell, Licensing Officer. 
 
Also present were the Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee and Clerk to the Sub-
Committee. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
Paul Campbell advised the Sub-Committee that he lived in the same road as the 
applicant‟s agent and therefore he had only dealt with the administrative side of the 
application leaving his colleague Paul Jones to consider the application on behalf 
of the Responsible authority. 
 
Mrs Haworth presented her own representations and those submitted by Miss 
Brooks and Councillor Thompson spoke on his own behalf and of Mr Sims. 
 
1 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR HORNCHURCH FOOD 

& WINE, 77 PARK LANE, HORNCHURCH, RM11 1BH  
 

Licensing Act 2003 
Notice of Decision 

 
 
PREMISES 
Hornchurch Food & Wine, 
77 Park Lane, 
Hornchurch, 
RM11 1BH 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 10 December 
2012 

 

 

 

 

DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
Application for a premises licence under section 17 the Licensing Act 
2003 (“the Act”). 
 
APPLICANT 

Mr Hasan Coban, 
26 North Street, 
Romford 
RM1 1BH 
 

1. Details of the application 
 
The premises are a single mid terrace shop with trading on the ground floor 
and living accommodation above.. 
 
The premises are situated in a row of shops on the east side of Park Lane 
about 50 metres south of Park Crescent. The surrounding premises are 
mainly residential properties. 
 
The application is for: 
 

Supply of Alcohol (off supplies only) 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 08:00hrs 22.00hrs 

 
There are no seasonal variations or non-standard timings attached to this 
application. 
 
The applicant completed the operating schedule, which formed part of the 
application to promote the four licensing objectives. 
 
2. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 

 
The applicant acted in accordance with Regulations 25 and 26 of The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) 
Regulations 2005 relating to the advertising of the application. The required 
newspaper advertisement was installed in the Romford Recorder on 2nd 
November 2012.  
3. Details of Representations 
 
Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 

 Public safety 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 10 December 
2012 

 

 

 

 

The representations referred to increased public nuisance and specified the 
likelihood that the application, if granted, would result in an increase in litter 
and rubbish in the area, and would place pressure on the „Drinking Control 
Area‟. Additionally the application would not be conducive to ensuring public 
safety, as it would divert police resources away from policing other areas of 
the town. 
 
Concern was also expressed that even now gangs of youth congregate in 
the area because of the two off licences and to extend the hours here would 
exacerbate the problem. Reference was also made of two robberies which 
residents claim were down to the fact that these premises already have a 
licence. To extend the hours would increase the risk of anti-social behaviour 
within a highly residential area. The issue of Protection of Children from 
Harm was also raised with the issue of broken bottles and cans being 
thrown or blown into front gardens making it unsafe for children.  
 
The representations also referred to the fact that the other licensed 
premises in the parade had voluntarily reduced its hours to close at 8.00pm 
and this had reduced the incidence of anti-social behaviour in the area. 
 
The Licensing Officer advised the sub-committee that to the best of his 
knowledge licensing had received no complaints regarding the premises 
since Mr Coban took over. Whilst he had not visited the premises to check if 
the conditions were being complied with he believed his colleague had 
undertaken a standard visit to the premises. 

 
One of the local residents, Mrs Haworth, informed the sub-committee that 
she had lived in the area for over 20 years. This was a highly residential 
area and Park Lane was a narrow road. The parade of shops included two 
off-licences. The other shop Rose Wines had voluntarily reduced the 
opening hours to 8.00pm and this had had a beneficial effect in reducing 
anti-social behaviour. 
 
Before 77 Park Lane opened as an off-licence the anti-social behaviour was 
concentrated at one end of the parade, it has now moved down the parade. 
Those people who lived closest to the premises had written very compelling 
letters concerning the nuisance caused. Mrs Haworth also read out a letter 
from Miss Brooks, which made similar points. 
 
Councillor Thompson spoke to his own representation and on behalf of Mr 
Sims. He reminded the Committee that the application had received no 
support from local residents. Also the applicant had worked at the premises 
for the previous owner who had caused problems. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 10 December 
2012 

 

 

 

 

 
4. Responsible Authorities’ representations 
 

Metropolitan Police – none 
 
Public Health: None. 
 
London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority (“LFEPA”): 
None. 

 
Planning Control & Enforcement: None. 
 
Children & Families Service: None 
 
Trading Standards Service: None 
 
The Magistrates Court: None 
 
Licensing Authority: None 
 

5. Applicant’s response 
 
Mr O‟Connell the applicant‟s agent explained that his client already 
holds a premises licence which permits him to sell alcohol until 
8.00pm. He is applying for a new licence which would allow him to sell 
alcohol between the hours of 8.00am to 10.00pm, an extension of just 
2 hours. The application also offers the opportunity to simplify the 
conditions which are attached to the licence. He pointed out that none 
of the responsible authorities had submitted any representations in 
respect of the application. 
 
Prior to submitting the application he had written to local residents 
seeking their views on what they wished to see. He had also written to 
the local vets to offer to help resolve the problem of the low wall. No 
one had responded to these letters. 
 
His client wished to work with local residents and had tried to engage 
with them. He had provided all the necessary documentation to show 
that he was no longer associated with the previous owner of the 
premises.   His client had engaged with the licensing officers to ensure 
he had included all the necessary conditions in his application. 
 
He reminded the Sub-Committee that the Licensing Policy permitted 
regulated activities to 11.30pm in residential areas. He was prepared 
to regulate his opening hours to close at 10.00pm so he would not be 
open after he could no longer sell alcohol. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 10 December 
2012 

 

 

 

 

 
6. Determination of Application 
 

Decision 
 
 Consequent upon the hearing held on 10 December 2012, the 

Sub-Committee’s decision regarding the application for a 
Premises Licence for Hornchurch Food & Wine, 77 Park Lane, 
Hornchurch was as set out below, for the reasons shown: 

 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering‟s Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under 
s17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the 
First Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 

Agreed Facts 
 
The evidence of the objectors was unchallenged.  
 
The Sub Committee therefore accepted that gangs of youth congregate in 
the area because of the presence of the two off licences. The location of the 
youth had now moved closer to Hornchurch Food and Wine particularly 
since the other premises had voluntarily agreed shorter opening hours for 
sales of alcoholic beverages. 
 
The Sub Committee accepted that the congregation of youths led to an 
increase in litter, anti-social behaviour and general intimidation of local 
residents and could result in disorder. 

 
The Sub-Committee having considered the representations from the 
interested parties and the views of the applicant, through his agent, decided 
to refuse the application on the following grounds: 

 

 The applicant already has a licence until 8.00pm, so the Sub 
Committee considered that its task was to effectively look at 
an extra 2 hours from 8.00pm to 10.00 pm. 

 The Sub-committee were satisfied from the unchallenged 
evidence of the objectors that there have been on-going 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 10 December 
2012 

 

 

 

 

problems in this area due to the congregation of youths who 
are attracted to the availability of alcohol for sale. 

 The Sub Committee  considered that if they were to grant this 
licence that it would lead to an increased risk of: 

o Anti-social behaviour, 
o  threats to public safety, and 
o  disorder. 

 
  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


